

# **Illawarra Catholic Club Limited and its controlled entities**

ABN 68 000 361 660

## **General Purpose Financial Report**

For the year ended 30 June 2024

# Contents

---

Directors' Report	3
Lead Auditor's Independence Declaration	7
Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income	8
Consolidated Statement of Financial Position	9
Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity	10
Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows	11
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements	12
Consolidated Entity Disclosure Statement	35
Directors' Declaration	36
Independent Auditor's Report	37

## Directors' Report

The Directors present their report together with the consolidated financial statements of the Group comprising Illawarra Catholic Club Limited (the Company), and its subsidiaries for the financial year ended 30 June 2024 and the auditor's report thereon.

### 1. Directors

The Directors of the Company at any time during or since the end of the financial year are:

Name, qualifications	Experience	Special responsibility
CLONEY, Brian Anthony	Director since July 2005. Company Director, Brian Cloney Consulting Corporate General Manager and Management Consulting background. Business mentor Speaker and Trainer across many industries and associations. Board Advisor and Mentor to Beyond the Badge charity working with First Responders. Regional President - Southern Region Committee, ClubNSW. Member of the Company since 1997. Member of the Company's Investment Committee. Appointed Vice President on 19 November 2009, and President on 26 May 2016. Life member of the Company.	President
STARKS, Margaret Anna	Director since 2018. Member of the Company since 2008. Employed in the Finance/ Insurance industry for 40 years. Member of Southern Region Committee, ClubNSW. Life member of Kingsgrove Cricket Club. Elected Vice President in November 2019.	Vice President
ROBERTS, Brian Thomas	Director since July 2005. Former School Principal and Former Regional Director of EREA - Eastern Region and member of the EREA National Leadership Team. Member of the Company since 1981. Vice President from May 2016 - November 2019. Life member of the Company.	Director
GREENE, Kevin Patrick	Local to the Georges River Area for 58 years, Kevin was elected as inaugural Mayor of Georges River Council in 2017, serving until 2021. He retired as a Councillor for Peakhurst Ward in October 2022, however is still involved in many aspects of community life. A former teacher and Principal from 1981-1998, Kevin holds a Bachelor of Education and Diploma of Teaching. Kevin served as a Member of Parliament from 1999-2011 and was a Cabinet Minister from 2007-2011. He is a Director of Racing NSW, NSW Rugby League, NSW Rugby League Referees Association and Cricket NSW, President and Life Member of St George District Cricket Club, Patron and Life Member of ICC Cricket Club and St George District Cricket Association. Kevin has been a Member of Illawarra Catholic Club since 1976 and is a Life Member. He served as a Director from 1989-2007 and was elected again in 2016. He is currently a Member of the Audit & Risk Committee as well as the Investment Committee and has previously served as Vice President and Chair of Finance from 1991-2005 and as President from 2005-2007.	Director
STANTON, Phillip John	Employed in the Finance Industry for over 40 years. Association with the Company's Cricket Club since commencement in 1968. Member of the Company since 1977 and Director since November 2008. Chairman of the Company's Finance Committee since February 2018. Member of the Company's Audit & Risk Committee and member of the Company's Investment Committee. Life member of the Company.	Director

## Directors' Report

Name, qualifications	Experience	Special responsibility
SIMPSON, Steven John	Director since November 2003. Professional background in engineering. Mayor Sutherland Shire Council 2013 - 2014, 2020-2021. Deputy Mayor 1995/96, 2004/05. Councillor since 1995 to 2021. Previous employment: National Safety Manager Blue Scope Steel. Previous Director of the Southern Sydney Waste Board 1996 to 1999. Member of the Company since 1997. Life member of the Company.	Director
SAUNDERS, John Joseph	Director since January 2022. Employed in the insurance industry for over 30 years. Chief Executive Officer of Warren Saunders Insurance Brokers, he was named National Insurance Brokers Association Qualified Practising Insurance Broker of the Year in 2003 and Warren Saunders was named medium broker of the year in the Australian and New Zealand Institute of insurance and Finance Awards for 2019 and 2021. Active in the community, particularly supporting Calvary Hospital and Morris Children's Fund. Member of the company since 2009.	Director

## 2. Directors' meetings

The number of Directors' meetings (including meetings of committees of Directors) and number of meetings attended by each of the Directors of the Company during the financial year are:

Director	Regular Board Meetings A/B	Audit Committee Meetings A/B	Investment Committee Meetings A/B
B A Cloney	11/12	2/3	2/3
K P Greene	12/12	3/3	2/3
B T Roberts	11/12	-	-
S J Simpson	10/12	-	-
P J Stanton	12/12	3/3	3/3
M A Starks	11/12	-	-
J J Saunders	9/12	-	-

A – Number of meetings attended

B – Number of meetings held during the time the director held office during the year

## 3. Environmental regulation

The Group's operations are not subject to any significant environmental regulations under either Commonwealth or State legislation.

The Company monitors compliance with environmental regulations. The Group are not aware of any significant breaches during the period covered by their report.

## Directors' Report

### 4. Principal activities

The principal activities of the Group during the course of the financial year were the conduct and promotion of a licensed social club for members as well as the provision of accommodation services and management of property holdings in NSW.

The most significant change in the past year has been the strategic acquisition of property at Woodville Street, Hurstville, which adds to the group's investment property portfolio.

Other than the continued improvements to Georges River 16Ft Sailing Club and operation of Club Central Hurstville and Menai, Hotel Mountain Heritage and Falls Mountain Retreat, there were no other major changes to the operation of the Group.

In order to ensure long term objectives are met, the Group will continue to evaluate and action its medium and long term investment and diversification strategies together with continually aligning member facilities with its identified communities.

Following several years of growth and expansion, the Group's short-term objectives include consolidating and refining operations at Hurstville and Menai as well as improvements and renovations to the Sailing Club. Additional short-term objectives remain focused on identifying new opportunities for existing assets, further improvements to the Group's donations policy as well as new investment opportunities aimed at diversification of the Group's holdings.

There were no significant changes in the nature of the activities of the Group during the year.

### 5. Results of the operations

The profit after tax of the Group for the year ended 30 June 2024 was \$2,829,089 (2023: \$4,491,549), after charging \$11,986,447 (2023: \$11,098,651) for depreciation and an income tax benefit of \$ 133,564 (2023: Income tax expense of \$205,123).

### 6. Membership

The Company is incorporated and domiciled in Australia as a public Company limited by guarantee. In accordance with the Constitution of the Company, every member of the Company undertakes to contribute an amount limited to \$10 per member in the event of the winding up of the Company during the time that he or she is a member or within one year thereafter. The number of members as at 30 June 2024 and the comparison with the prior year is as follows:

Number of members	2024	2023
General	2,049	2,470
Social	68,961	59,467
Life	18	17
Honorary	82	81
Perpetual	1,445	1,445
Sailing	3,417	8,398
Staff	79	52
	<b>76,051</b>	<b>71,930</b>

As at 30 June 2024, the total amount that members of the Company are liable to contribute if the Company is wound up is \$760,510 (2023: \$719,300).

### 7. Significant changes in the state of affairs

There were no significant changes in the state of affairs of the Group that occurred during the financial year under review.

### 8. Events subsequent to reporting date

There has not arisen in the interval between the end of the financial year and the date of this report any item, transaction or event of a material and unusual nature likely, in the opinion of the directors of the Group, to affect significantly the operations of the Group, the results of those operations, or the state of affairs of the Group, in future financial years.

# Directors' Report

---

## 9. Likely developments

Information about likely developments in the operations of the Group and the expected results of those operations in future financial years has not been included in this report because disclosure of the information would be likely to result in unreasonable prejudice to the Group.

## 10. Indemnification and insurance of officers and auditors

### Indemnifications

Since the end of the previous financial year, the Group has not indemnified or made a relevant agreement for indemnifying against a liability any person who is or has been an officer or auditor of the Group.

### Insurance premiums

During the financial year the Group has paid premiums in respect of Directors' and Officers' liability and legal expenses insurance contracts for the financial year ended 30 June 2024 and since the financial year, the Group has paid premiums in respect of such insurance contracts for the financial year ended 30 June 2024. Such insurance contracts insure against certain liability (subject to specific exclusions) persons who are or have been Directors or executive Officers of the Group.

The Directors have not included details of the nature of the liabilities covered or the amount of the premiums paid in respect of the Directors and Officers' liability and legal expenses insurance contracts, as such disclosure is prohibited under the terms of the contract.

## 11. Proceedings on behalf of the Company

There are no current proceedings on behalf of the Company.


## 12. Lead auditor's independence declaration

The Lead auditor's independence declaration is set out on page 7 and forms part of the Directors report for the financial year ended 30 June 2024.

## 13. Rounding off

The Group is of a kind referred to in *ASIC Corporations (Rounding in Financial/Directors' Reports) Instrument 2016/191* and in accordance with that instrument, amounts in the financial report and Directors' report have been rounded off to the nearest dollar, unless otherwise stated.

This report is made out in accordance with a resolution of the Directors:



\_\_\_\_\_  
B A Cloney  
Director/President



\_\_\_\_\_  
P J Stanton  
Director

Dated at Hurstville this 22nd day of August 2024.



# Lead Auditor's Independence Declaration under Section 307C of the Corporations Act 2001

To the Directors of Illawarra Catholic Club

I declare that, to the best of my knowledge and belief, in relation to the audit of Illawarra Catholic Club for the financial year ended 30 June 2024 there have been:

- i. no contraventions of the auditor independence requirements as set out in the *Corporations Act 2001* in relation to the audit; and
- ii. no contraventions of any applicable code of professional conduct in relation to the audit.

*Kfmc*

KPMG

*W Shanks*

Warwick Shanks

*Partner*

Parramatta

22 August 2024

# Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income

For the year ended 30 June 2024

		2024	2023
	Note	\$	\$
Revenue	4	67,905,557	66,238,995
Other income	5	868,462	651,604
Changes in inventories of finished goods		(38,358)	(123,564)
Raw materials and consumables used		(3,105,970)	(2,558,828)
Donations		(1,228,915)	(1,114,317)
Directors' expenses		(110,965)	(100,268)
Hotel management fee		(1,312,554)	(1,071,767)
Personnel expenses	6	(22,051,415)	(20,035,948)
Entertainment, marketing and promotional expenses		(4,442,513)	(4,541,224)
Legal and consultancy fees		(149,306)	(188,508)
Poker machine compliance costs		(11,523,868)	(11,594,389)
Property expenses		(8,322,234)	(7,244,021)
Net (loss)/gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment		(23,386)	50,749
Other expenses		(2,613,737)	(2,596,996)
<b>PROFIT BEFORE DEPRECIATION, IMPAIRMENT AND FINANCE INCOME</b>		<b>13,850,798</b>	<b>15,771,518</b>
Depreciation		(11,986,447)	(11,098,651)
<b>PROFIT FROM OPERATIONS</b>		<b>1,864,351</b>	<b>4,672,867</b>
Finance income	7	3,448,923	2,238,498
Finance costs	7	(2,617,749)	(2,214,693)
<b>NET FINANCE INCOME</b>		<b>831,174</b>	<b>23,805</b>
<b>PROFIT BEFORE INCOME TAX</b>		<b>2,695,525</b>	<b>4,696,672</b>
Income tax benefit/(expense)	8	133,564	(205,123)
<b>PROFIT FOR THE YEAR</b>		<b>2,829,089</b>	<b>4,491,549</b>
Other comprehensive income		-	-
<b>TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME</b>		<b>2,829,089</b>	<b>4,491,549</b>



# Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

As at 30 June 2024

	Note	2024 \$	2023 \$
<b>ASSETS</b>			
<b>CURRENT ASSETS</b>			
Cash and cash equivalents	9	10,689,899	12,769,492
Trade and other receivables	10	309,477	294,397
Current tax receivable		5,529	654,465
Inventories	11	337,344	375,702
Other financial assets	12	33,018,813	30,684,905
Prepayments		1,725,141	1,483,630
<b>TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS</b>		<b>46,086,203</b>	<b>46,262,591</b>
<b>NON-CURRENT ASSETS</b>			
Investment property	13	32,289,164	17,137,572
Deferred tax assets	8	516,891	383,327
Property, plant and equipment	14	171,717,831	176,110,994
Right-of-use assets	15	293,361	918,629
Intangible assets	16	8,616,043	8,616,043
<b>TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS</b>		<b>213,433,290</b>	<b>203,166,565</b>
<b>TOTAL ASSETS</b>		<b>259,519,493</b>	<b>249,429,156</b>
<b>LIABILITIES</b>			
<b>CURRENT LIABILITIES</b>			
Trade and other payables	17	4,509,460	6,183,750
Employee benefits	18	2,275,254	2,117,972
Provisions	19	606,818	550,695
Income received in advance		285,521	382,443
Loans and borrowings	20	37,030,000	500,010
Finance lease liability	15	300,730	618,069
<b>TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES</b>		<b>45,007,783</b>	<b>10,352,939</b>
<b>NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES</b>			
Employee benefits	18	302,817	215,821
Income received in advance		131,589	144,550
Loans and borrowings	20	11,000,000	38,155,000
Lease liability	15	-	312,631
<b>TOTAL NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES</b>		<b>11,434,406</b>	<b>38,828,002</b>
<b>TOTAL LIABILITIES</b>		<b>56,442,189</b>	<b>49,180,941</b>
<b>NET ASSETS</b>		<b>203,077,304</b>	<b>200,248,215</b>
<b>MEMBERS' FUNDS</b>			
General funds		199,602,672	196,773,583
Amalgamation reserve		3,474,632	3,474,632
<b>TOTAL MEMBERS' FUNDS</b>		<b>203,077,304</b>	<b>200,248,215</b>

## Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity

For the year ended 30 June 2024

	General funds	Amalgamation reserve	Total members' funds
	\$	\$	\$
<b>BALANCE AT 1 JULY 2022</b>	<b>192,282,034</b>	-	<b>192,282,034</b>
<b>COMPREHENSIVE INCOME</b>			
Profit for the year	4,491,549	-	4,491,549
<b>TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME</b>	<b>4,491,549</b>	-	<b>4,491,549</b>
Gain on amalgamation of Georges River 16ft Sailing Club	-	3,474,632	3,474,632
<b>BALANCE AT 30 JUNE 2023</b>	<b>196,773,583</b>	<b>3,474,632</b>	<b>200,248,215</b>
<b>COMPREHENSIVE INCOME</b>			
Profit for the year	2,829,089	-	2,829,089
<b>TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME</b>	<b>2,829,089</b>	-	<b>2,829,089</b>
<b>BALANCE AT 30 JUNE 2024</b>	<b>199,602,672</b>	<b>3,474,632</b>	<b>203,077,304</b>

# Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

For the year ended 30 June 2024

	2024	2023
Note	\$	\$
<b>CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES</b>		
Cash receipts from customers	75,439,615	75,307,843
Cash paid to suppliers and employees	(64,053,797)	(57,104,843)
<b>CASH GENERATED FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES</b>	<b>11,385,818</b>	<b>18,203,000</b>
Finance costs paid	(2,133,055)	(1,660,037)
Income tax refund/(paid)	648,936	(648,321)
<b>NET CASH FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES</b>	<b>9,901,699</b>	<b>15,894,642</b>
<b>CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES</b>		
Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment	63,856	150,668
Acquisition of property, plant and equipment	(6,729,334)	(6,317,284)
Amalgamation of entity, net of cash acquired	-	11,783
Acquisition of other investments	(1,129,269)	(2,078,800)
Acquisition of investment property	(15,479,790)	(330,733)
Dividend income	1,035,300	820,493
Interest received	882,955	664,816
<b>NET CASH USED IN INVESTING ACTIVITIES</b>	<b>(21,356,282)</b>	<b>(7,079,057)</b>
<b>CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES</b>		
Proceeds from/ (Repayment of) borrowings	9,374,990	(1,249,996)
<b>NET CASH FROM/(USED) IN FINANCING ACTIVITIES</b>	<b>9,374,990</b>	<b>(1,249,996)</b>
<b>NET (DECREASE)/INCREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS</b>	<b>(2,079,593)</b>	<b>7,565,589</b>
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year	12,769,492	5,203,903
<b>CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT END OF YEAR</b>	<b>9 10,689,899</b>	<b>12,769,492</b>

# Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended 30 June 2024

---

## Note 1 Reporting entity

Illawarra Catholic Club Limited (the 'Company') is incorporated and domiciled in Australia. The Company's registered office is at 2 Crofts Avenue, Hurstville, NSW 2220.

These consolidated financial statements comprise the Company and its subsidiaries (together referred to as the 'Group').

The Group is a not-for-profit entity and is primarily involved in the conduct and promotion of a licensed social club for members as well as the provision of accommodation services and management of property holdings in NSW.

## Note 2 Basis of preparation

### a) *Statement of compliance*

These consolidated financial statements are general purpose financial statements for distribution to the members and for the purpose of fulfilling the requirements of the *Corporations Act 2001*. They have been prepared in accordance with Australian Accounting Standards - Simplified Disclosures made by the Australian Accounting Standards Board and the *Corporations Act 2001*.

These consolidated financial statements were authorised for issue by the Board of Directors on 22 August 2024.

### b) *Basis of measurement*

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared on an accruals basis and are based on historical costs unless otherwise stated in the notes.

### c) *Functional and presentation currency and rounding*

These consolidated financial statements are presented in Australian dollars, which is the Group's functional currency. The Group is of a kind referred to in *ASIC Corporations (Rounding in Financial/Director's Reports) Instrument 2016/191* and in accordance with that instrument, amounts in the consolidated financial statements and Directors' Report have been rounded to the nearest dollar, unless otherwise indicated.

### d) *Use of judgements and estimates*

In preparing these consolidated financial statements, management has made judgements and estimates that affect the application of the Group's accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expenses. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to estimates are recognised prospectively.

#### i. *Judgement*

There are no judgements made by management in the application of Australian Accounting Standards that have a significant effect on the financial report or estimates with a significant risk of material adjustment in the next year. Information about critical judgements in applying accounting policies that have the most significant effect on the amounts recognised in the financial statements are included in the following notes:

- Note 16 - measurement of the recoverable amounts of intangible assets.

# Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended 30 June 2024

---

## Note 3 Material accounting policies

The Group has consistently applied the following accounting policies to all periods presented in these financial statements, except if mentioned otherwise. Changes in material accounting policies are described below:

### Material accounting policy information

The Group also adopted *Disclosure of Accounting Policies: Tier 2 and Other Australian Accounting Standards (Amendments to AASB 1049, 1054 and 1060)* from 1 July 2023. Although the amendments did not result in any changes to the accounting policies themselves, they impacted the accounting policy information disclosed in the financial statements.

The amendments require the disclosure of 'material', rather than 'significant' accounting policies. The amendments also provide guidance on the application of materiality to disclosure of accounting policies, assisting entities to provide useful, entity-specific accounting policy information that users need to understand other information in the financial statements.

Management review the accounting policies and made updates to the information disclosed in 'Material Accounting Policies' (2023: Significant accounting policies) in certain instances in line with the amendments.

A number of other new accounting standards are also effective from 1 January 2023 but they do not have a material effect on the Group's financial statements.

### a) Basis of consolidation

#### i. Business combinations

The Group accounts for business combinations using the acquisition method when the acquired set of activities and assets meets the definition of a business and control is transferred to the Group. In determining whether a particular set of activities and assets is a business, the Group assesses whether the set of assets and activities includes, at a minimum, an input and substantive process and whether the acquired set has the ability to produce outputs.

The Group has an option to apply a 'concentration test' that permits a simplified reassessment of whether an acquired set of activities and assets is not a business. The optional concentration test is met if substantially all of the fair value of the gross assets acquired is concentrated in a single identifiable asset or group of similar identifiable assets.

The consideration transferred in the acquisition is generally measured at fair value, as are the identifiable net assets acquired. Any goodwill that arises is tested annually for impairment. Any gain on a bargain purchase is recognised in profit or loss immediately. Transaction costs are expensed as incurred, except if related to the issue of debt or equity securities.

Any contingent consideration is measured at fair value at the date of acquisition. If an obligation to pay contingent consideration that meets the definition of a financial instrument is classified as equity, then it is not remeasured and settlement is accounted for within equity. Otherwise, other contingent consideration is remeasured at fair value at each reporting date and subsequent changes in the fair value of the contingent consideration are recognised in profit or loss.

#### ii. Subsidiaries

Subsidiaries are entities controlled by the Group. The Group 'controls' an entity when it is exposed to, or has rights to, variable returns from its involvement with the entity and has the ability to affect those returns through its power over the entity. The financial statements of subsidiaries are included in the consolidated financial statements from the date on which control commences until the date on which control ceases.

#### iii. Loss of control

When the Group loses control over a subsidiary, it derecognises the assets and liabilities of the subsidiary and other components of equity. Any resulting gain or loss is recognised in profit or loss. Any interest retained in the former subsidiary is measured at fair value when control is lost.

# Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended 30 June 2024

---

## Note 3 Material accounting policies (continued)

### a) Basis of consolidation (continued)

#### *iv. Transactions eliminated on consolidation*

Intra-group balances and transactions, and any unrealised income and expenses arising from intra-group transactions, are eliminated. Unrealised gains arising from transactions with associates are eliminated against the investment to the extent of the Group's interest in the investee. Unrealised losses are eliminated in the same way as unrealised gains, but only to the extent that there is no evidence of impairment.

### b) Revenue

#### *Goods sold and services rendered*

Revenue from the sale of goods comprises revenue earned from the provision of food, beverage, accommodation revenue and other goods. Sales revenue is recognised when the control of goods passes to the customer which is at the time that the goods are physically transferred. Revenue from services rendered comprises revenue from gaming facilities together with other services to members and patrons of the Group. It is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable and is recognised in profit or loss as the services are provided.

#### *Rental income*

Rental income from investment property is recognised in profit or loss on a straight-line basis over the term of the lease. Lease incentives granted are recognised as an integral part of the total rental income, over the term of the lease.

### c) Income tax

Income tax expense comprises current and deferred tax. It is recognised in profit or loss except to the extent that it relates to a business combination, or items recognised directly in equity or in other comprehensive income (OCI).

#### *Current tax*

Current tax is the expected tax payable or receivable on the taxable income or loss for the period, using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date, and any adjustment to tax payable in respect of previous periods. The amount of current tax payable or receivable is the best estimate of the tax amount expected to be paid or received that reflects uncertainty related to income taxes, if any. It is measured using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date. Current tax also includes any tax arising from dividends.

The Income Tax Assessment Act 1997 (amended) provides that under the concept of mutuality, the Company is only liable for income tax on income derived from non-members and from outside entities.

Current tax assets and liabilities are offset only if certain criteria are met.

#### *Deferred tax*

Deferred tax is recognised in respect of temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities for financial reporting purposes and the amounts used for taxation purposes. Deferred tax is not recognised for:

- temporary differences on the initial recognition of assets or liabilities in a transaction that is not a business combination and that affects neither accounting nor taxable profit or loss;
- temporary differences related to investments in subsidiaries and associates to the extent that the Group is able to control the timing of the reversal of the temporary differences and it is probable that they will not reverse in the foreseeable future; and
- taxable temporary differences arising on the initial recognition of goodwill.

# Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended 30 June 2024

## Note 3 Material accounting policies (continued)

### c) Income tax (continued)

Deferred tax assets are recognised for unused tax losses, unused tax credits and deductible temporary differences to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available against which they can be used. Future taxable profits are determined based on the reversal of relevant taxable temporary differences. If the amount of taxable temporary differences is insufficient to recognise a deferred tax asset in full, then future taxable profits, adjusted for reversals of existing temporary differences, are considered, based on the business plans for individual subsidiaries in the Group. Deferred tax assets are reviewed at each reporting date and are reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that the related tax benefit will be realised; such reductions are reversed when the probability of future taxable profits improves.

Unrecognised deferred tax assets are reassessed at each reporting date and recognised to the extent that it has become probable that future taxable profits will be available against which they can be used.

Deferred tax is measured at the tax rates that are expected to be applied to temporary differences when they reverse, using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date, and reflects uncertainty related to income taxes, if any.

The measurement of deferred tax reflects the tax consequences that would follow from the manner in which the Group expects, at the reporting date, to recover or settle the carrying amount of its assets and liabilities.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset only if certain criteria are met.

#### ***Tax consolidation***

The parent (Illawarra Catholic Club) is the head entity in a tax consolidated group. The implemented date of the tax consolidated group was 1 July 2021. The company recognises that, as the head company, it is responsible for the payment of the group's income tax liabilities. Under its arrangements with its subsidiaries, the company will pay any income tax liability incurred by the subsidiaries to the extent that it relates to the business operations of the subsidiaries.

### d) Financial instruments

#### ***i. Recognition and initial measurement***

Trade receivables and debt securities issued are initially recognised when they are originated. All other financial assets and financial liabilities are initially recognised when the Group becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument.

A financial asset (unless it is a trade receivable without a significant financing component) or financial liability is initially measured at fair value plus, for an item not at fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL), transaction costs that are directly attributable to its acquisition or issue. A trade receivable without a significant financing component is initially measured at the transaction price.

#### ***ii. Classification and subsequent measurement***

##### ***Financial assets***

On initial recognition, a financial asset is classified as measured at amortised cost or FVTPL.

Financial assets are not reclassified subsequent to their initial recognition unless the Group changes its business model for managing financial assets, in which case all affected financial assets are reclassified on the first day of the first reporting period following the change in the business model.

A financial asset is measured at amortised cost if it meets both of the following conditions and is not designated as at FVTPL:

- it is held within a business model whose objective is to hold assets to collect contractual cash flows; and
- its contractual terms give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

Financial assets not classified as measured at amortised cost as described above are measured at FVTPL. On initial recognition, the Group may irrevocably designate a financial asset that otherwise meets the requirements to be measured at amortised cost as at FVTPL if doing so eliminates or significantly reduces an accounting mismatch that would otherwise arise.

# Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended 30 June 2024

## Note 3 Material accounting policies (continued)

### d) Financial instruments (continued)

Financial assets in the “at amortised cost” category particularly include trade accounts receivable (not including factoring), cash and cash equivalents and other receivables.

Cash equivalents are short-term, extremely liquid financial investments that can be converted to cash at any time and that are only subject to insignificant risks of changes in value.

#### *iii. Financial assets - Business model assessment*

The Group makes an assessment of the objective of the business model in which a financial asset is held at a portfolio level because this best reflects the way the business is managed and information is provided to management. The information considered includes:

- the stated policies and objectives for the portfolio and the operation of those policies in practice. These include whether management’s strategy focuses on earning contractual interest income, maintaining a particular interest rate profile, matching the duration of the financial assets to the duration of any related liabilities or expected cash outflows or realising cash flows through the sale of the assets;
- how the performance of the portfolio is evaluated and reported to the Group’s management;
- the risks that affect the performance of the business model (and the financial assets held within that business model) and how those risks are managed;
- how managers of the business are compensated – e.g. whether compensation is based on the fair value of the assets managed or the contractual cash flows collected; and.
- the frequency, volume and timing of sales of financial assets in prior periods, the reasons for such sales and expectations about future sales activity.

Transfers of financial assets to third parties in transactions that do not qualify for derecognition are not considered sales for this purpose, consistent with the Group’s continuing recognition of the assets. Financial assets that are held for trading or are managed and whose performance is evaluated on a fair value basis are measured at FVTPL.

#### *iv. Financial assets – Subsequent measurement and gains and losses*

##### *Financial assets at FVTPL*

These assets are subsequently measured at fair value. Net gains and losses, including any interest or dividend income, are recognised in profit or loss.

##### *Financial assets at amortised cost*

These assets are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method. The amortised cost is reduced by impairment losses. Interest income, foreign exchange gains and losses and impairment are recognised in profit or loss. Any gain or loss on derecognition is recognised in profit or loss.

#### *v. Financial liabilities – Classification, subsequent measurement and gains and losses*

Financial liabilities are classified as measured at amortised cost or FVTPL. A financial liability is classified as at FVTPL if it is classified as held-for-trading. Financial liabilities at FVTPL are measured at fair value and net gains and losses, including any interest expense, are recognised in profit or loss. Other financial liabilities are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method. Interest expense and foreign exchange gains and losses are recognised in profit or loss. Any gain or loss on derecognition is also recognised in profit or loss.

Financial liabilities in the category “at amortised cost” are mainly liabilities (borrowings) to banks and trade accounts payables.



# Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended 30 June 2024

---

## Note 3 Material accounting policies (continued)

### d) Financial instruments (continued)

#### *vi. Derecognition*

##### **Financial assets**

The Group derecognises a financial asset when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the financial asset expire, or it transfers the rights to receive the contractual cash flows in a transaction in which substantially all of the risks and rewards of ownership of the financial asset are transferred or in which the Group neither transfers nor retains substantially all of the risks and rewards of ownership and it does not retain control of the financial asset.

The Group enters into transactions whereby it transfers assets recognised in its statement of financial position, but retains either all or substantially all of the risks and rewards of the transferred assets. In these cases, the transferred assets are not derecognised.

##### **Financial liabilities**

The Group derecognises a financial liability when its contractual obligations are discharged or cancelled, or expire. The Group also derecognises a financial liability when its terms are modified and the cash flows of the modified liability are substantially different, in which case a new financial liability based on the modified terms is recognised at fair value.

On derecognition of a financial liability, the difference between the carrying amount extinguished and the consideration paid (including any non-cash assets transferred or liabilities assumed) is recognised in profit or loss.

#### *vii. Offsetting*

Financial assets and financial liabilities are offset and the net amount presented in the statement of financial position when, and only when, the Group currently has a legally enforceable right to set off the amounts and it intends either to settle them on a net basis or to realise the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

### e) Property, plant and equipment

#### *i. Recognition and measurement*

Items of property, plant and equipment are measured at cost, which includes capitalised borrowing costs, less accumulated depreciation and any accumulated impairment losses.

Cost includes expenditure that is directly attributable to the acquisition of the asset. The cost of self-constructed assets includes the cost of materials and direct labour, any other costs directly attributable to bringing the assets to a working condition for their intended use, the costs of dismantling and removing the items and restoring the site on which they are located. Purchased software that is integral to the functionality of the related equipment is capitalised as part of that equipment.

When parts of an item of property, plant and equipment have different useful lives, they are accounted for as separate items (major components) of property, plant and equipment. The gain or loss on disposal of an item of property, plant and equipment is determined by comparing the proceeds from disposal with the carrying amount of the property, plant and equipment, and is recognised net in profit or loss.

#### *ii. Subsequent expenditure*

The cost of replacing a component of an item of property, plant and equipment is recognised in the carrying amount of the item if it is probable that the future economic benefits embodied within the component will flow to the Group, and its cost can be measured reliably. The carrying amount of the replaced part is derecognised. The costs of the day-to-day servicing of property, plant and equipment are recognised in profit or loss as incurred.

# Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended 30 June 2024

## Note 3 Material accounting policies (continued)

### e) Property, plant and equipment (continued)

#### iii. Depreciation

Depreciation is based on the cost of an asset less its residual value. Significant components of individual assets are assessed and if a component has a useful life that is different from the remainder of that asset, that component is depreciated separately.

Depreciation is recognised in profit or loss on a straight-line basis over the estimated useful lives of each component of an item of property, plant and equipment.

The depreciation rates for the current and comparative years are as follows:

-freehold buildings	2.5% - 10%
- plant and equipment	10% - 40%

Depreciation methods, depreciation rates and residual values are reviewed at each reporting date and adjusted if appropriate.

### f) Intangible assets

#### i. Other intangible assets

##### *Poker machine entitlements*

Poker machine entitlements that are acquired by the Group, which have indefinite useful lives, are measured at cost less accumulated impairment losses.

#### ii. Subsequent expenditure

Subsequent expenditure is capitalised only when it increases the future economic benefits embodied in the specific asset to which it relates. All other expenditure is recognised in profit or loss as incurred.

#### iii. Amortisation

Poker machine entitlements have indefinite useful lives as they have no expiry date. Accordingly, such intangible assets are not amortised but are systematically tested for impairment at each reporting date.

### g) Investment property

Investment property is property held either to earn rental income or for capital appreciation or for both, but not for sale in the ordinary course of business, use in the production or supply of goods or services or for administrative purposes. Investment property is measured at cost less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses. Depreciation is recognised on a straight-line basis over the estimated useful lives of each component of investment property.

Cost includes expenditure that is directly attributable to the acquisition of the investment property. Subsequent cost is recognised in the carrying amount of the investment property.

### h) Inventories

Inventories are measured at the lower of cost and net realisable value. The cost of inventories is based on the first-in first-out principle, and includes expenditure incurred in acquiring the inventories, and other costs incurred in bringing them to their existing location and condition.

Net realisable value is the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business, less the estimated costs of completion and selling expenses.

# Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended 30 June 2024

---

## Note 3 Material accounting policies (continued)

### i) Employee benefits

#### *i. Defined contribution plans*

A defined contribution plan is a post-employment benefit plan under which an entity pays fixed contributions into a separate entity and will have no legal or constructive obligation to pay further amounts. Obligations for contributions to defined contribution plans are recognised as an employee benefit expense in profit or loss in the periods during which services are rendered by employees.

#### *ii. Other long-term employee benefits*

The Group's net obligation in respect of long-term employee benefits is the amount of future benefit that employees have earned in return for their service in the current and prior periods; that benefit is discounted to determine its present value, and the fair value of any related assets is deducted. The discount rate is the yield at the reporting date on government bonds that have maturity dates approximating the terms of the Group's obligations and that are denominated in the same currency in which the benefits are expected to be paid.

#### *iii. Short-term employee benefits*

Short-term employee benefit obligations are measured on an undiscounted basis and are expensed as the related service is provided.

### j) Provisions

A provision is recognised if, as a result of a past event, the Group has a present legal or constructive obligation that can be estimated reliably, and it is probable that an outflow of economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation. Provisions are determined by discounting the expected future cash flows at a pre-tax rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the liability. The unwinding of the discount is recognised as a finance cost.

#### *Link jackpots*

The provision for gaming links relates mainly to the amounts payable in the event of players winning the jackpot on the poker machine as at 30 June 2024. The provision is based on the jackpot output on poker machines.

### k) Finance income and finance costs

Finance income comprises interest income on funds invested, dividend income, net gain or loss on financial assets, and foreign currency gains or losses. Interest income is recognised as it accrues in profit or loss, using the effective interest method. Dividend income is recognised in profit or loss on the date on which the Group's right to receive payment is established.

The 'effective interest rate' is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash payments or receipts through the expected life of the financial instrument to:

- the gross carrying amount of the financial asset; or
- the amortised cost of the financial liability.

In calculating interest income and expense, the effective interest rate is applied to the gross carrying amount of the asset (when the asset is not credit-impaired) or to the amortised cost of the liability. However, for financial assets that have become credit impaired subsequent to initial recognition, interest income is calculated by applying the effective interest rate to the amortised cost of the financial asset. If the asset is no longer credit-impaired, then the calculation of interest income reverts to the gross basis.

# Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended 30 June 2024

## Note 3 Material accounting policies (continued)

### I) Leases

At inception of a contract, the Group assesses whether a contract is, or contains, a lease. A contract is, or contains, a lease if the contract conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset for a period of time in exchange for consideration.

#### *i. As a lessee*

At commencement or on modification of a contract that contains a lease component, the Group allocates the consideration in the contract to each lease component on the basis of its relative stand-alone prices. However, for the leases of property the Group has elected not to separate non-lease components and account for the lease and non-lease components as a single lease component.

The Group recognises a right-of-use asset and a lease liability at the lease commencement date. The right-of-use asset is initially measured at cost, which comprises the initial amount of the lease liability adjusted for any lease payments made at or before the commencement date, plus any initial direct costs incurred and an estimate of costs to dismantle and remove the underlying asset or to restore the underlying asset or the site on which it is located, less any lease incentives received.

The right-of-use asset is subsequently depreciated using the straight-line method from the commencement date to the end of the lease term, unless the lease transfers ownership of the underlying asset to the Group by the end of the lease term or the cost of the right-of-use asset reflects that the Group will exercise a purchase option. In that case, the right-of-use asset will be depreciated over the useful life of the underlying asset, which is determined on the same basis as those of property and equipment. In addition, the right-of-use asset is periodically reduced by impairment losses, if any, and adjusted for certain remeasurements of the lease liability.

The lease liability is initially measured at the present value of the lease payments that are not paid at the commencement date, discounted using the interest rate implicit in the lease or, if that rate cannot be readily determined, the Group's incremental borrowing rate. Generally, the Group uses its incremental borrowing rate as the discount rate.

The Group determines its incremental borrowing rate by obtaining interest rates from various external financing sources and makes certain adjustments to reflect the terms of the lease and type of the asset leased.

Lease payments included in the measurement of the lease liability comprise the following:

- fixed payments, including in-substance fixed payments;
- variable lease payments that depend on an index or a rate, initially measured using the index or rate as at the commencement date;
- amounts expected to be payable under a residual value guarantee; and
- the exercise price under a purchase option that the Group is reasonably certain to exercise, lease payments in an optional renewal period if the Group is reasonably certain to exercise an extension option, and penalties for early termination of a lease unless the Group is reasonably certain not to terminate early.

The lease liability is measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method. It is remeasured when there is a change in future lease payments arising from a change in an index or rate, if there is a change in the Group's estimate of the amount expected to be payable under a residual value guarantee, if the Group changes its assessment of whether it will exercise a purchase, extension or termination option or if there is a revised in-substance fixed lease payment.

The Group presents right-of-use assets in the statement of financial position.

#### *ii. As a Lessor*

When the Group acts as a lessor, it determines at lease inception whether each lease is a finance lease or an operating lease. To classify each lease, the Group makes an overall assessment of whether the lease transfers substantially all of the risks and rewards incidental to ownership of the underlying asset. If this is the case, then the lease is a finance lease; if not then it is an operating lease. As part of this assessment, the Group considers certain indicators such as whether the lease is for the major part of the economic life of the asset.

# Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended 30 June 2024

---

## Note 3 Material accounting policies (continued)

### l) Leases (continued)

When the Group is an intermediate lessor, it accounts for its interests in the head lease and the sub-lease separately. It assesses the lease classification of a sub-lease with reference to the right-of-use asset arising from the head lease, not with reference to the underlying asset. If a head lease is a short-term lease to which the Group applies the exemption described above, then it classifies the sub-lease as an operating lease.

If an arrangement contains lease and non-lease components, the Group applies AASB 15 to allocate the consideration in the contract. The Group recognises lease payments received under an operating lease as income on a straight-line basis over the lease term as part of 'rental income'.

#### **Short-term leases and leases of low-value assets**

The Group has elected not to recognise right-of-use assets and lease liabilities for short-term leases of office equipment that have a lease term of 12 months or less and leases of low-value assets. The Group recognises the lease payments associated with these leases as an expense on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

### m) Amalgamation reserve

An amalgamation reserve in members' funds is utilised for amalgamations with other registered clubs. The amount presented is equal to the accumulated fair values of the net assets of the clubs acquired. The individual assets and liabilities acquired are presented in the Consolidated statement of financial position.

### n) Impairment

#### **i. Financial assets**

##### *Financial instruments*

The Group recognises loss allowances for Expected Credit Loss (ECL) on financial assets measured at amortised cost.

The Group measures loss allowances at an amount equal to lifetime ECLs, except for the following, which are measured at 12-month ECLs:

- debt securities that are determined to have low credit risk at the reporting date; and
- other debt securities and bank balances for which credit risk (i.e. the risk of default occurring over the expected life of the financial instrument) has not increased significantly since initial recognition.

Loss allowances for trade receivables are always measured at an amount equal to lifetime ECLs.

When determining whether the credit risk of a financial asset has increased significantly since initial recognition and when estimating ECLs, the Group considers reasonable and supportable information that is relevant and available without undue cost or effort. This includes both quantitative and qualitative information and analysis, based on the Group's historical experience and informed credit assessment, that includes forward-looking information.

The Group assumes that the credit risk on a financial asset has increased significantly if it is more than 30 days past due.

The maximum period considered when estimating ECLs is the maximum contractual period over which the Group is exposed to credit risk.

##### *Measurement of ECLs*

ECLs are a probability-weighted estimate of credit losses. Credit losses are measured as the present value of all cash shortfalls (i.e. the difference between the cash flows due to the entity in accordance with the contract and the cash flows that the Group expects to receive).

ECLs are discounted at the effective interest rate of the financial asset.

# Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended 30 June 2024

---

## **Note 3 Material accounting policies (continued)**

### **n) Impairment (continued)**

#### *Presentation of allowance for ECL in the consolidated statement of financial position*

Loss allowances for financial assets measured at amortised cost are deducted from the gross carrying amount of the assets.

#### **ii. Non-financial assets**

At each reporting date, the Group reviews the carrying amounts of its non-financial assets (other than inventories and deferred tax assets) to determine whether there is any indication of impairment. If any such indication exists, then the asset's recoverable amount is estimated.

For impairment testing, assets are grouped together into the smallest group of assets that generates cash inflows from continuing use that are largely independent of the cash inflows of other assets or CGUs.

The recoverable amount of an asset or CGU is the greater of its value in use and its fair value less costs to sell. Value in use is based on the estimated future cash flows, discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset or CGU.

An impairment loss is recognised if the carrying amount of an asset or CGU exceeds its recoverable amount.

Impairment losses are recognised in profit or loss.

For other assets, an impairment loss is reversed only to the extent that the asset's carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined, net of depreciation or amortisation, if no impairment loss had been recognised.

# Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended 30 June 2024

## Note 4 Revenue

The Group generates revenue primarily the conduct and promotion of a licensed social club for members as well as the provision of accommodation services and management of property holdings in NSW.

In the following table, revenue from contracts with customers is disaggregated by primary geographical market, major products and service lines and timing of revenue recognition.

	2024	2023
	\$	\$
<b>PRIMARY GEOGRAPHICAL MARKETS</b>		
Australia	67,905,557	66,238,995
	<b>67,905,557</b>	<b>66,238,995</b>
<b>MAJOR PRODUCTS/SERVICE LINES</b>		
Sale of goods - beverage and snacks	9,263,277	7,655,996
Rendering of services	44,198,630	44,912,788
Accommodation revenue	9,559,898	9,083,686
Investment property rentals	4,883,752	4,586,525
	<b>67,905,557</b>	<b>66,238,995</b>
<b>TIMING OF REVENUE RECOGNITION</b>		
Products transferred at a point in time	53,461,907	52,568,784
Products and services transferred over time	14,443,650	13,670,211
<b>REVENUE FROM CONTRACTS WITH CUSTOMERS</b>	<b>67,905,557</b>	<b>66,238,995</b>

	2024	2023
	\$	\$
<b>Note 5 Other income</b>		
Other income	868,462	651,604
<b>TOTAL OTHER INCOME</b>	<b>868,462</b>	<b>651,604</b>

	2024	2023
	\$	\$
<b>Note 6 Personnel expenses</b>		
Wages and salaries	15,530,502	14,724,566
Contributions to defined contribution plans	2,338,416	1,976,402
Payroll tax	1,034,904	940,253
Workers compensation insurance	264,736	299,038
Other employment expenses	2,882,857	2,095,689
<b>TOTAL PERSONNEL EXPENSES</b>	<b>22,051,415</b>	<b>20,035,948</b>

## Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended 30 June 2024

	2024	2023
	\$	\$
<b>Note 7 Net finance income</b>		
<b>FINANCE INCOME</b>		
Interest Income from term deposit	226,136	222,065
Unrealised gains/(loss) from financial assets	1,374,916	753,189
Interest income on managed funds	-	15,798
Dividend income	1,035,300	820,493
Bond income	656,819	426,953
Gain from equity investment	155,752	-
<b>TOTAL FINANCE INCOME</b>	<b>3,448,923</b>	<b>2,238,498</b>
<b>FINANCE COSTS</b>		
Realised loss from financial assets	(173,840)	(393,648)
Interest expense on loans	(2,120,711)	(1,626,583)
Interest expense on finance leases	(12,344)	(22,879)
Interest expense on managed funds	(152,190)	(14,366)
Management fees	(158,664)	(157,217)
<b>TOTAL FINANCE COSTS</b>	<b>(2,617,749)</b>	<b>(2,214,693)</b>
<b>TOTAL NET FINANCE INCOME</b>	<b>831,174</b>	<b>23,805</b>

### Note 8 Income tax benefit/(expense)

	2024	2023
	\$	\$
<b>a) Amounts recognised in profit or loss</b>		
<b>CURRENT TAX EXPENSE</b>		
Current year	25,701	(205,123)
	<b>25,701</b>	<b>(205,123)</b>
<b>DEFERRED TAX EXPENSE</b>		
Change in temporary differences	107,863	-
	<b>107,863</b>	-
<b>TOTAL INCOME TAX BENEFIT/(EXPENSE)</b>	<b>133,564</b>	<b>(205,123)</b>



## Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended 30 June 2024

### Note 8 Income tax expense (continued)

	2024	2023
<b>b) Numerical reconciliation between tax expense and pre-tax accounting profit</b>	<b>\$</b>	<b>\$</b>
Proportion of income attributable to non-members	14,931,058	14,591,245
Less: Proportion of expenses attributable to non-members	(12,927,672)	(12,131,581)
	<b>2,003,386</b>	<b>2,459,664</b>
Add: Other taxable income	18,251,798	17,367,594
	<b>20,255,184</b>	<b>19,827,258</b>
Less: Other deductible	(20,340,853)	(19,143,514)
<b>NET INCOME SUBJECT TO INCOME TAX</b>	<b>(85,669)</b>	<b>683,744</b>
Income tax using the Group's statutory tax rate of 30% (2023: 30%)	25,701	205,123
	<b>25,701</b>	<b>205,123</b>

### c) Deferred tax assets/(liabilities)

	2024	2023
<b>Recognised deferred tax assets and liabilities</b>	<b>\$</b>	<b>\$</b>
Provisions	172,218	132,650
Employee benefits	190,494	122,199
Carried forward tax losses	154,179	128,478
<b>NET DEFERRED TAX ASSETS</b>	<b>516,891</b>	<b>383,327</b>

### Note 9 Cash and cash equivalents

For the purpose of cash and cash equivalents in the consolidated statement of financial position and in the consolidated statement of cash flows comprises of below:

	2024	2023
	<b>\$</b>	<b>\$</b>
Cash on hand	2,118,200	2,118,200
Bank balances	8,571,699	10,651,292
<b>TOTAL CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS</b>	<b>10,689,899</b>	<b>12,769,492</b>

### Note 10 Trade and other receivables

	2024	2023
	<b>\$</b>	<b>\$</b>
Trade receivables	255,661	231,425
Other receivables	53,866	64,441
Allowance for impairment of trade receivables	(50)	(1,469)
<b>TOTAL TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES</b>	<b>309,477</b>	<b>294,397</b>

## Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended 30 June 2024

	2024	2023
	\$	\$
<b>Note 11 Inventories</b>		
Bar stock - at cost	292,561	319,079
Food stock - at cost	44,783	56,623
<b>TOTAL INVENTORIES</b>	<b>337,344</b>	<b>375,702</b>

### Note 12 Other financial assets

Other financial assets are held in the form of either debt instruments, convertible securities, equities, alternative investments and/or cash and cash equivalents.

	2024	2023
	\$	\$
Financial assets - fair value through profit and loss	33,018,813	30,684,905
<b>TOTAL OTHER FINANCIAL ASSETS</b>	<b>33,018,813</b>	<b>30,684,905</b>

### Note 13 Investment property

Investment properties comprise a number of commercial and residential properties that were leased to third parties. These are held at cost.

	2024	2023
	\$	\$
<b>BALANCE AT 1 JULY</b>	<b>17,137,572</b>	<b>17,112,118</b>
Additions	15,479,790	330,733
Depreciation charge for the year	(328,198)	(305,279)
<b>BALANCE AT 30 JUNE</b>	<b>32,289,164</b>	<b>17,137,572</b>

#### Acquisitions

During FY24, the Group acquired investment properties - land and building on 5-9 Woodville Street, Hurstville.

#### Valuation

The latest independent valuations of properties located at Empress Street, Hurstville were carried out as at 30 June 2020 by Andrew Nock Pty Limited (Registered valuer No.2144). The open market value of these properties were valued at \$10,595,000.

2-4 Cross Street, Hurstville and 52 The Avenue Street, Hurstville were acquired in previous financial periods (2021) and were not included in the above valuation. The Directors confirmed that the carrying amount of these properties were greater than the recoverable amount as at 30th June 2024.

As investment properties are recorded at cost, the valuation has not been brought to account.

## Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended 30 June 2024

### Note 14 Property, plant and equipment

Cost	Freehold land \$	Buildings \$	Plant & equipment \$	Capital work in progress \$	Total \$
<b>BALANCE AT 1 JULY 2023</b>	<b>19,828,685</b>	<b>158,907,322</b>	<b>64,944,139</b>	<b>555,980</b>	<b>244,236,126</b>
Additions	-	2,494,713	3,357,996	876,625	6,729,334
Disposals	-	-	(562,548)	-	(562,548)
Transfers	-	-	66,027	(66,027)	-
Write offs	-	-	-	-	-
Acquisition through amalgamation	-	-	-	-	-
<b>BALANCE AT 30 JUNE 2024</b>	<b>19,828,685</b>	<b>161,402,035</b>	<b>67,805,614</b>	<b>1,366,578</b>	<b>250,402,912</b>
<b>ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION AND IMPAIRMENT EXPENSE</b>					
<b>BALANCE AT 1 JULY 2023</b>	-	<b>33,009,388</b>	<b>35,115,744</b>	-	<b>68,125,132</b>
Depreciation for the year	-	5,812,350	5,222,900	-	11,035,250
Disposals	-	-	(475,301)	-	(475,301)
<b>BALANCE AT 30 JUNE 2024</b>	-	<b>38,821,738</b>	<b>39,863,343</b>	-	<b>78,685,081</b>
<b>CARRYING AMOUNTS</b>					
<b>AT 1 JULY 2023</b>	<b>19,828,685</b>	<b>125,897,934</b>	<b>29,828,395</b>	<b>555,980</b>	<b>176,110,994</b>
<b>AT 30 JUNE 2024</b>	<b>19,828,685</b>	<b>122,580,297</b>	<b>27,942,271</b>	<b>1,366,578</b>	<b>171,717,831</b>

#### Valuation

##### *Parent's land and buildings valuation*

The independent valuations completed on 30th June 2021 of the Group's freehold land and buildings, on the basis of open market value for existing use, resulted in a valuation of land and buildings of \$127,715,000. Independent valuations were carried out by Andrew Nock Pty Limited (Registered valuer No.2144). As land and buildings are recorded at cost, the valuation has not been brought to account.

In addition, an independent valuation was performed by Andrew Nock Pty Limited (Registered valuer No.2144) in April 2023 on the building acquired through the amalgamation with Georges River 16ft Sailing Club. The valuation was based on the open market value for existing use and resulted in a valuation of \$3,500,000.

##### *Subsidiaries land and buildings valuation*

The independent valuations of the Falls Lodge Pty Ltd's freehold land and buildings at 30 June 2022, on the basis of open market value for existing use, resulted in a valuation of land and buildings of \$13,550,000. Independent valuations were carried out by Andrew Nock Pty Limited (Registered valuer No.2144). As land and buildings are recorded at cost and the carrying value was higher than the valuation, an impairment expense of \$2,689,000 was recognised in the prior year.

The independent valuations of the Jamison View Investments Pty Ltd's freehold land and buildings at 30 June 2022, on the basis of open market value for existing use, resulted in a valuation of land and buildings of \$13,835,000. Independent valuations were carried out by Andrew Nock Pty Limited (Registered valuer No.2144). As land and buildings are recorded at cost, the valuation has not been brought to account.

# Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended 30 June 2024

## Note 14 Property, plant and equipment (continued)

### Core and non-core properties

Pursuant to Section 41J of the Registered Clubs Amendment Act 2006, the Group defines property core and non-core.

The core property of the Group shall comprise the defined premises of the Club as approved from time to time by the Licensing Court of New South Wales or the Liquor Administration Board and endorsed on the Club's Certificate of Registration and the holiday accommodation units held under Deed of Licence with the Federation of Community, Sporting and Workers Clubs inc. All other properties held are considered non-core.

Pursuant to Section 41J of the Registered Clubs Amendment Act 2006, the Club defines property as follows:

	2024	2023
	\$	\$
Core property	73,346,047	79,413,012
Non-core property	101,352,099	85,618,058
	<b>174,698,146</b>	<b>165,031,070</b>

### Core property:

2 Crofts Avenue, Hurstville NSW 2220  
 44-60 Allison Crescent, Menai NSW 2234  
 Sanoni Ave, Sandringham NSW 2219

### Non-core property:

2 Crofts Avenue, Hurstville NSW 2220  
 44-60 Allison Crescent, Menai NSW 2234  
 6 Cross Street, Hurstville NSW 2220  
 35 - 37 Empress Street, Hurstville NSW 2220  
 13/2-4 Cross Street, Hurstville NSW 2220  
 52 The Avenue, Hurstville NSW 2220  
 Unit 1-18, 67-77 Wilson Street, Wentworth Falls NSW 2762  
 California, 1 Penault Avenue, Katoomba NSW 2780  
 5 Penault Avenue, Katoomba NSW 2780  
 7-9 Penault Avenue, Katoomba NSW 2780  
 The Mountain Heritage, 2-10 Apex Street, Katoomba NSW 2780  
 Sanoni Ave, Sandringham NSW 2219  
 5-9 Woodville Street, Hurstville, NSW 2220

# Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended 30 June 2024

## Note 15 Leases

### Leases as lessee

The Group leases gaming licenses, the leases typically run for a period of 3 years.

#### a) Right-of-use assets

Information about leases for which the Group is a lessee is presented below.

	Plant and equipment \$	Total
<b>BALANCE AT 1 JULY 2023</b>	<b>918,629</b>	<b>918,629</b>
Variation to right-of-use assets	(2,269)	(2,269)
Depreciation charge for the year	(622,999)	(622,999)
<b>BALANCE AT 30 JUNE 2024</b>	<b>293,361</b>	<b>293,361</b>

	2024 \$	2023 \$
<b>b) Amounts recognised in profit or loss</b>		
Depreciation expense	622,999	598,876
Interest expense	12,345	22,879
	<b>635,344</b>	<b>621,755</b>

	2024 \$	2023 \$
<b>c) Amount recognised in statement of cash flows</b>		
Total cash outflows	642,843	567,028

#### d) Future lease payments

The total of future lease payments (including those lease payments that are not included in the measurement of the lease liability, e.g. for short-term leases and leases of low-value items) are disclosed for each of the following periods.

	2024 \$	2023 \$
Less than one year	300,730	618,069
One to five years	-	312,631
	<b>300,730</b>	<b>930,700</b>

## Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended 30 June 2024

### Note 15 Leases (continued)

#### e) Leases as lessor

The Group leases out its investment property and has classified these leases as operating leases, because they do not transfer substantially all of the risks and rewards incidental to the ownership of the assets. The following table sets out a maturity analysis of lease payments, showing the undiscounted lease payments to be received after the reporting date.

	2024	2023
	\$	\$
Less than one year	1,004,616	3,284,585
Between one and five years	602,829	4,153,600
More than five years	-	-
	<u>1,607,445</u>	<u>7,438,185</u>

### Note 16 Intangible assets

#### Poker machine entitlements

	2024	2023
Cost	\$	\$
<b>BALANCE AT 1 JULY</b>	<b>8,616,043</b>	<b>7,842,043</b>
Acquisition through amalgamation	-	774,000
<b>BALANCE AT 30 JUNE</b>	<b>8,616,043</b>	<b>8,616,043</b>

During the previous year 43 entitlements were transferred to the Club as part of the amalgamation with Georges River 16ft Sailing Club.

Poker machine entitlements are stated at cost less accumulated impairment losses. Poker machine entitlements have an indefinite useful life given they have no expiry date, and accordingly are not amortised but are to be assessed annually for impairment.

As at 30 June 2024, the Group estimated the value in use amount exceeds the carrying amount of poker machine entitlements. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows were calculated for a period of 5 years, and a pre-tax discount rate of 5.0% and a growth rate of 1% were applied in the calculation.

	2024	2023
	\$	\$
<b>Note 17 Trade and other payables</b>		
Trade payables	1,224,235	3,085,359
Goods and services tax payable	344,103	285,210
Non-trade payables and accrued expenses	2,941,122	2,813,181
<b>TOTAL TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES</b>	<b>4,509,460</b>	<b>6,183,750</b>

## Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended 30 June 2024

	2024	2023
	\$	\$
<b>Note 18 Employee benefits</b>		
<b>CURRENT</b>		
Liability for annual leave	1,571,242	1,471,383
Liability for long service leave	704,012	646,589
<b>TOTAL CURRENT</b>	<b>2,275,254</b>	<b>2,117,972</b>
<b>NON-CURRENT</b>		
Liability for long service leave	302,817	215,821
<b>TOTAL NON-CURRENT</b>	<b>302,817</b>	<b>215,821</b>
<b>TOTAL EMPLOYEE BENEFITS</b>	<b>2,578,071</b>	<b>2,333,793</b>

### Note 19 Provisions

	2024	2023
	\$	\$
<b>Link jackpots</b>		
<b>BALANCE AT 1 JULY 2022</b>	<b>550,695</b>	<b>433,562</b>
Movement in provision during the year	56,123	117,133
<b>BALANCE AT 30 JUNE 2023</b>	<b>606,818</b>	<b>550,695</b>

#### Link jackpots

The provisions for poker machine link jackpots represents the Group's estimated present obligation to members and visitors in respect of poker machine link payouts. The provisions are expected to be realised within 12 months of reporting date.

	2024	2023
	\$	\$
<b>Note 20 Loans and borrowings</b>		
Current	37,030,000	500,010
Non-current	11,000,000	38,155,000
	<b>48,030,000</b>	<b>38,655,010</b>

#### Terms and repayment schedule

The terms and conditions of outstanding loans are as follows:

			2024	2023
	Currency	Year of maturity	Carrying amount	Carrying amount
Loan A	AUD	30/07/2024	7,875,000	9,000,000
Loan B	AUD	11/12/2023	-	500,010
Loan C	AUD	15/03/2025	29,155,000	29,155,000
Loan D	AUD	29/01/2027	11,000,000	-
<b>TOTAL INTEREST-BEARING LIABILITIES</b>			<b>48,030,000</b>	<b>38,655,010</b>

# Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended 30 June 2024

## Note 20 Loans and borrowings (continued)

The Secured bank loans (Loan A, B and C) are secured over land and buildings with a total carrying amount of \$71,515,189 (2023: \$58,684,111).

As of 30th June 2024, the entity has outstanding loans and borrowings amounting to AUD 37,030,000 that are due to be settled within the next 12 months. The management is currently in advanced negotiations with the financial institution for the extension of these loans and borrowings. While the terms of the extension are still under discussion, the management is confident about a successful negotiation that will enable the entity to extend the maturity dates beyond the next 12 months. However, no agreement has been finalised as of the reporting date.

## Note 21 List of subsidiaries

Set out below a list of all subsidiaries of the Group.

Name	Location	2024	2023
Ormonde Investments Pty Ltd	Australia	100%	100%
Savanna Creek Developments Pty Ltd	Australia	100%	100%
Jamison View Investments Pty Ltd	Australia	100%	100%
Above8 Pty Ltd	Australia	100%	100%
Falls Lodge Investments Pty Ltd	Australia	100%	100%

## Note 22 Members' funds

The Illawarra Catholic Club Limited is incorporated and domiciled in Australia as a public Company limited by guarantee. In accordance with the Constitution of the Company, every member of the Company undertakes to contribute an amount limited to \$10 per member in the event of the winding up of the Company during the time that he or she is a member or within one year thereafter. As at 30 June 2024 there were 76,051 members (2023: 71,930 members). The total amount that members of the Company are liable to contribute if the Company is wound up is \$760,510 (2023: \$719,300).

## Note 23 Financial instruments

### Accounting classifications

The following table shows the carrying amounts of financial assets and financial liabilities.

	2024	2023
	\$	\$
<b>FINANCIAL ASSETS MEASURED AT AMORTISED COST</b>		
Cash and cash equivalents	10,689,899	12,769,492
Trade and other receivables	309,477	294,397
	<b>10,999,376</b>	<b>13,063,889</b>
<b>FINANCIAL LIABILITIES MEASURED AT AMORTISED COST</b>		
Trade and payables	1,224,235	3,085,359
Loans and borrowings	48,030,000	38,655,010
	<b>49,254,235</b>	<b>41,740,369</b>



# Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended 30 June 2024

## Note 24 Commitments

	2024	2023
	\$	\$
<b>Property, plant and equipment</b>		
<b>Contracted but not provided for and payable:</b>		
Within one year	4,000,000	1,000,000
One year or later and no later than five years	-	4,000,000
More than five years	5,000,000	5,000,000

As part of the amalgamation agreement with Georges River 16ft Sailing Club, the Club has committed to undertake enhancements to the Sailing Club Premise's amenities and facilities over a period of ten years.

## Note 25 Related parties

### a) Parent entity

The parent entity of the Group is Illawarra Catholic Club Limited.

### b) Transactions with key management personnel

#### i. Key management personnel compensation

Key management personnel compensation comprised short-term employee benefits, post-employment benefits, other long-term benefits and termination benefits.

	2024	2023
	\$	\$
Short & long term employee benefits	1,475,550	1,508,704
	<u>1,475,550</u>	<u>1,508,704</u>

#### ii. Other key management personnel compensation

A Director of the Company is the principal of a business that has a contract for the provision of Insurance. The contract is on commercial terms and there were no outstanding amounts as at 30 June 2024.

From time to time, directors of the Group may purchase goods from the Group or participate in other club activities. These purchases and participations are on the same terms and conditions as those entered into by other Group employees or customers and are trivial or domestic in nature.

Directors received honorariums from the Group during the year totalling \$74,000 (2023: \$65,750).

Apart from the details disclosed above in this note, no other director has entered into a material contract with the Group during the year or since the end of the previous financial year and there were no material contracts involving other directors' interests existing at year-end.

The aggregate value of transactions and outstanding balances related to key management personnel and entities over which they have control or significant influence were as follows.

# Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended 30 June 2024

## Note 26 Contingencies

As at 30 June 2024, there existed no contingencies for the Group (2023: \$nil).

## Note 27 Parent entity disclosures

As at, and throughout the financial year ended 30 June 2024 the parent entity of the Group was Illawarra Catholic Club Limited.

	2024	2023
	\$	\$
<b>RESULTS OF PARENT ENTITY</b>		
Profit for the period	5,651,265	5,999,945
Other comprehensive income	-	-
	<b>5,871,014</b>	<b>5,999,945</b>
<b>FINANCIAL POSITION OF PARENT ENTITY AT YEAR END</b>		
Current assets	71,488,784	42,597,232
<b>TOTAL ASSETS</b>	<b>231,129,399</b>	<b>214,085,807</b>
Current liabilities	18,879,507	8,042,648
<b>TOTAL LIABILITIES</b>	<b>19,308,384</b>	<b>17,715,650</b>
<b>TOTAL EQUITY OF THE PARENT ENTITY COMPRISING OF:</b>		
General funds	208,566,132	202,370,102
<b>TOTAL EQUITY</b>	<b>208,566,132</b>	<b>202,370,102</b>

	2024	2023
	\$	\$
<b>Note 28 Auditor's remuneration</b>		

### AUDIT AND REVIEW SERVICES

#### Auditors of the Group - KPMG

Audit of the financial statements	86,300	83,000
Taxation advice and tax compliance services	18,288	16,000
Other assurance services	10,400	10,000
<b>TOTAL AUDITOR'S REMUNERATION</b>	<b>114,988</b>	<b>109,000</b>

## Note 29 Subsequent events

There has not arisen in the interval between the end of the financial year and the date of this report any item, transaction or event of a material and unusual nature likely, in the opinion of the Directors, to affect significantly the operations of the Group, the results of those operations, or the state of affairs of the Group, in future financial years.

# Consolidated Entity Disclosure Statement

For the year ended 30 June 2024

Entity name	Body corporate, partnership or trust	Place incorporated	% of share capital held directly or indirectly by the company in the body corporate	Australia or Foreign tax resident
Illawarra Catholic Club Limited	Body Corporate	Australia	-	Australia
Ormonde Investments Pty Ltd	Body Corporate	Australia	100%	Australia
Savanna Creek Developments Pty Ltd	Body Corporate	Australia	100%	Australia
Jamison View Investments Pty Ltd	Body Corporate	Australia	100%	Australia
Above8 Pty Ltd	Body Corporate	Australia	100%	Australia
Falls Lodge Investments Pty Ltd	Body Corporate	Australia	100%	Australia

## Key assumptions and judgements

### Determination of Tax Residency

Section 295 (3A) of the Corporation Acts 2001 requires that the tax residency of each entity which is included in the Consolidated Entity Disclosure Statement (CEDS) be disclosed. In the context of an entity which was an Australian resident, "Australian resident" has the meaning provided in the Income Tax Assessment Act 1997. The determination of tax residency involves judgment as the determination of tax residency is highly fact dependent and there are currently several different interpretations that could be adopted, and which could give rise to a different conclusion on residency.

In determining tax residency, the consolidated entity has applied the following interpretations:

- Australian tax residency The consolidated entity has applied current legislation and judicial precedent, including having regard to the Commissioner of Taxation's public guidance in Tax Ruling TR 2018/5.

## Directors' Declaration

---

In the opinion of the directors of Illawarra Catholic Club Limited (the Company):

- a) The financial statements and notes that as set out on pages 8 to 34 are in accordance with the *Corporations Act 2001*, including:
  - i) giving a true and fair view of the Company's financial position as at 30 June 2024 and of its performance, for the financial year ended on that date; and
  - ii) complying with Australian Accounting Standards - Simplified Disclosure Requirements and the *Corporations Regulations 2001*.
- b) the consolidated entity disclosure statement as at 30 June 2024 set out on pages 35 is true and correct.
- c) There are reasonable grounds to believe that the Company will be able to pay its debts as and when they become due and payable.

Signed in accordance with a resolution of Directors.



B A Cloney  
Director/President



P J Stanton  
Director

Dated at Hurstville this 22nd day of August 2024.



# Independent Auditor's Report

To the members of Illawarra Catholic Club

## Opinion

We have audited the **Financial Report** of Illawarra Catholic Club (the Company).

In our opinion, the accompanying Financial Report of the Company is in accordance with the *Corporations Act 2001*, including:

- giving a true and fair view of the **Group's** financial position as at 30 June 2024 and of its financial performance for the year ended on that date; and
- complying with *Australian Accounting Standards - Simplified Disclosures Framework* and the *Corporations Regulations 2001*.

The **Financial Report** comprises:

- Consolidated statement of financial position as at 30 June 2024
- Consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income Consolidated statement of changes in equity, and Consolidated statement of cash flows for the year then ended
- Consolidated entity disclosure statement and accompanying basis of preparation as at 30 June 2024
- Notes, including material accounting policies
- Directors' Declaration.

The **Group** consists of the Company and the entities it controlled at the yearend or from time to time during the financial year.

## Basis for opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with *Australian Auditing Standards*. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the *Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the Financial Report* section of our report.

We are independent of the Group in accordance with the *Corporations Act 2001* and the ethical requirements of the *Accounting Professional and Ethical Standards Board's APES 110 Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants (including Independence Standards)* (the Code) that are relevant to our audit of the Financial Report in Australia. We have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements.

We confirm that the independence declaration required by the *Corporations Act 2001*, which has been given to the Directors of Illawarra Catholic Club, would be in the same terms if given to the Directors as at the time of this Auditor's Report

## Other Information

Other Information is financial and non-financial information in Illawarra Catholic Club's annual report which is provided in addition to the Financial Report and the Auditor's Report. The Directors are responsible for the Other Information.

The Other Information we obtained prior to the date of this Auditor's Report was the Directors' Report.

Our opinion on the Financial Report does not cover the Other Information and, accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion or any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the Financial Report, our responsibility is to read the Other Information. In doing so, we consider whether the Other Information is materially inconsistent with the Financial Report or our knowledge obtained in the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated.

We are required to report if we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this Other Information, and based on the work we have performed on the Other Information that we obtained prior to the date of this Auditor's Report we have nothing to report.

## Responsibilities of the Directors for the Financial Report

The Directors are responsible for:

- preparing the Financial Report that gives a true and fair view in accordance with *Australian Accounting Standards -Simplified Disclosures* and the *Corporations Act 2001*
- implementing necessary internal control to enable the preparation of a Financial Report that gives a true and fair view and is free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error
- assessing the Group and Company's ability to continue as a going concern and whether the use of the going concern basis of accounting is appropriate. This includes disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless they either intend to liquidate the Group and Company or to cease operations, or have no realistic alternative but to do so.



## Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the Financial Report

Our objective is:

- to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the Financial Report as a whole is free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error; and
- to issue an Auditor's Report that includes our opinion.

Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with *Australian Auditing Standards* will always detect a material misstatement when it exists.

Misstatements can arise from fraud or error. They are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of the Financial Report.

A further description of our responsibilities for the audit of the Financial Report is located at the *Auditing and Assurance Standards Board* website at: [http://www.auasb.gov.au/auditors\\_responsibilities/ar3.pdf](http://www.auasb.gov.au/auditors_responsibilities/ar3.pdf) This description forms part of our Auditor's Report.

KPMG

Warwick Shanks

*Partner*

Parramatta

28 August 2024